returned to solid subscriber growth in Myanmar, adding more than one million customers during the
quarter. In Developed Asia, the prepaid segment remained under pressure. However, we are improving
our network position in Thailand, which will enable us to deliver top data services to our customers
going forward.

Over the past two years we have step-by-step executed on our ambitions of modernisation and
value creation through digital transformation, which has resulted in a simpler and more efficient
Telenor. This month, we announced another step towards executing on our strategic agenda, by
entering the Finnish market, and thereby strengthening our position in the Nordic region.

– Sigve Brekke, President and CEO

1)  The key figures and summary for the first quarter of 2019 as well as the forward-looking statements are based on current Group structure and accounting standards as of 31 December
2018 unless otherwise stated. Please refer to Definitions on page 28 for descriptions of alternative performance measures.

Årsrapportundersøkelsen 2019   |   17

20 TELENOR FIRST QUARTER 2019

Consolidated Income Statement

(NOK in millions)
First quarter 2019

IFRS 16
Impact
IFRS 16

First quarter 2019
IAS 17

First quarter 2018
IAS 17

Revenues  27 644  65  27 709  27 150
Cost of materials and traffic charges  (6 730)  (125)  (6 856)  (6 187)

Salaries and personnel costs  (2 724) -  (2 724)  (2 779)

Other operating expenses  (5 766)  (1 189)  (6 955)  (6 844)

Other income  230  -  230  36

Other expenses  (223)  -  (223)  (212)

EBITDA  12 433  (1 250)  11 183  11 164
Depreciation and amortisation  (5 630)  1 124  (4 507)  (5 355)

Impairment losses  (19)  -  (19)  (1)

Operating profit  6 783  (126)  6 657  5 809
Share of net income from associated comapnies and joint ventures  (87)  -  (87)  1

Net financial income (expenses)  (212)  243  32  1 988

Profit before taxes  6 485  117  6 602  7 797
Income taxes  (1 797)  (37)  (1 834)  (2 297)

Profit from Continuing operations  4 688  80  4 768  5 500
Profit (loss) from discontinued operations  57  -  57  260

Net income  4 744  80  4 824  5 760

Net income attributable to:
Non-controlling interests  911  31  942  768

Equity holders of Telenor ASA  3 833  49  3 882  4 992

Earnings per share in NOK
Basic from continuing operations  2.59  0.03  2.62  3.18

Diluted from continuing operations  2.59  0.03  2.62  3.18

Earnings per share in NOK
Basic from discontinuing operations  0.04  -  0.04  0.17

Diluted from discontinuing operations  0.04  -  0.04  0.17

Earnings per share in NOK
Basic from total operations  2.63  0.03  2.66  3.35

Diluted from total operations  2.63  0.03  2.66  3.35

The net effect on EBITDA in Q1 is mainly explained by operating lease expenses previously recorded under other operating expenses. These leases are
now recognised as right-of-use assets and lease liabilities, leading to a corresponding increase in depreciation and amortization expenses and financial
expenses. The decrease in revenue mainly relates to sub-lease agreements previously classified as operating leases under IAS 17.

27 TELENOR FIRST QUARTER 2019

Note 8 – Segment information and reconciliation of EBITDA before other income and other expenses
The segment information is reported in accordance with the reporting to Group Executive Management (chief operating decision makers) and is consistent with